

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, *Debtor*,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM P35

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	x
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statutory Provisions	x
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	8
I. Touch of Grey is entitled to reduce its preference exposure by applying new value pursuant to Section 547(c)(4) because post-petition Section 503(b)(9) administrative expenses are irrelevant to the new value defense	8
A. The plain language of Section 547(c)(4) closes the preference window at filing.....	9
B. The statutory context surrounding Section 547 indicates that payments made post-petition are not relevant to the new value defense analysis	12
C. The intermingling policy goals of Sections 503(b)(9) and 547(c)(4) serve to protect creditors and promote further business with debtors and should not be used against each other to affect the new value defense.....	15
1. These policy goals serve to protect creditor such as Touch of Grey	15
2. Touch of Grey does not receive a windfall by applying the new value defense.....	16
II. The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly adopted and applied the proration approach over the Billing Date Approach in determining the amount of rent owed to Touch of Grey.....	18
A. The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly found the text of Section 365(d)(3) ambiguous because its ordinary, common meaning renders the statute clear on its face	19

1. The plain language of Section 365(d)(3) unambiguously requires use of the Billing Date Approach when determining a trustee’s performance ...	21
2. All circuit courts that have addressed this issue have unanimously adopted the Billing Date Approach because it best comports with Section 365(d)(3).....	23
B. Even if the Court looks past the plain language, the context and legislative history of Section 365(d)(3) both support the Billing Date Approach	26
1. When considering the context surrounding Section 365(d)(3), the necessity of adopting the Billing Date Approach is clear	27
2. The legislative history reflects the Congressional intent to ensure landlords receive immediate payment for lease obligations	29
C. Public policy favors the Billing Date Approach as it is the most reasonable interpretation of Section 365(d)(3) and allows for compliance with the overall purpose of the Bankruptcy Code.....	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Supreme Court of the United States

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	33
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	41
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	44
<i>Lamie v. U.S.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	33
<i>N.Y. Cty. Nat’l Bank v. Massey</i> , 192 U.S. 138 (1904)	33
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	34
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	34
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	33
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	32, 33, 39
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	34

Cases: Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020)	24
<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Copley v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2020)	44

<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	Passim
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. CenterPoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	37, 38, 39
<i>In re Cukierman</i> , 265 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>in Re Klein Sleep Products, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	42
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d (6th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986. (6th Cir. 2000)	34, 37, 38, 44
<i>In re Kunz</i> , 489 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>In re Montgomery Ward</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)	Passim
<i>In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>In re New York City Shoes, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 679 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Graves</i> , 908 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2018)	37

Cases: Bankruptcy and District Courts

<i>In re Almarc Mfg., Inc.</i> , 62 B.R. 684 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986)	23, 28
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	22, 28, 30, 31

<i>In re Energy Co-op., Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 781 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	23
<i>In re Arts Diary, LLC</i> , 414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	28
<i>In re Burival</i> , 406 B.R. 548 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009).....	37, 42, 45
<i>In re Child World</i> , 161 B.R. (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	35
<i>In re Child World</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	43
<i>In re Goody's Family Clothing, Inc.</i> , 392 B.R. 604 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	34
<i>In re Mr. Gatti's, Inc.</i> , 164 B.R. 929 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994).....	33, 42, 43
<i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014).....	40
<i>In re Schabel</i> , 338 B.R. 376 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2005).....	28
<i>Newman v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 210 B.R. 934. (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	40, 42, 44
<i>In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	Passim
<i>In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 373 B.R. 541 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....	22, 30
<i>In re Union Meeting Partners</i> , 163 B.R. 229 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994).....	26, 27
<i>Wallach v. Vulcan Steam Forging</i> , 161 B.R. 5 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993).....	27
<i>Wolinsky v. Cent. Vermont Teachers Credit Union (In re Ford)</i> , 98 B.R. 669 (Bkrtcy. D. Vt. 1989).....	27

Statutes

5 USCS § 551(1).....	11
11 USC § 365.....	7, 10
11 USC § 365(d)(3)	Passim
11 USC § 503.....	9
11 USC § 503(b).....	25, 30
11 USC § 503(b)(9)	Passim
11 USC § 547.....	Passim
11 USC § 547(b).....	21
11 USC. § 547(c)(4)(B)	22, 24
11 USC § 548.....	25
11 USC § 549.....	13
11 USC § 549(a)(1).....	25
11 USC § 726(a)	24
11 USC § 1129(a)(9)(A)	24
11 USC § 1143.....	24
11 USC § 1222(b)(8)	24
11 USC § 1225(b)(1)(C).....	24
11 USC § 1329(a)(3).....	24
11 USC § 547(c)(4).....	Passim
11 USC § 101(5).....	35
11 USCS § 303	10
11 USCS § 330(a).....	10

11 USCS § 351	11
11 USCS § 502(f)	9
11 USCS § 507(a)(2)	8
11 USCS § 543	10
11 USCS § 545	12
11 USCS § 1102	10
11 USCS § 1191(e).....	8
11 USCS §§ 101	12
11 USCS §§ 701	12
11 USCS §§ 901	8, 10
11 USCS §§ 1181et.....	8
28 USCS §§ 1821	10
Section 303(f) or 542(c).....	13
Section 365(b)(2)	8, 32
Section 502(b)(6)	11
Section 503(b)(1)	8, 31
Section 507(a)(8)	10
Section 547(b)(5)	26
Sections 364 and 503(b).....	25
Sections 365(g) and 502(g).....	40
Other Authorities	
1 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d § 2:22.....	33, 39

2 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d § 46:42.....	31
1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 (598-599)	42
2010 No. 6 Norton Bankr. L. Adviser 2	23
A Simple Solution for Stub Rent? How Proposed Changes to the Treatment of Stub Rent Could Lead to Unforeseen Consequences, 36 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 915, <i>Fn.</i> 131 (Spring 2017).....	37
<i>In re DeCicco of Montvale, Inc.</i> , 1999 Bankr. LEXIS 1233, *25 (Bankr. D.N.J. Aug. 31, 1999)	36
<i>In re FFP Operating Partners, L.P.</i> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS at *15-16.....	40
<i>In re FFP Operating Partners, L.P.</i> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 884 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 16, 2004)	35
<i>Stub Rent Under Section 365(d)(3): A Call for A Unified Approach</i> , 36 Del. J. Corp. L. 655 (2011).....	31
